

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

#### 1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1883.

15

#### Chapter 300.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to amend an act to incorporate the Lime Rock Railroad Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section five of chapter three hundred and eighty-one of the Sec. 5, ch. 381, special laws 1873 special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three, is hereby amended. amended by inserting 'eighteen hundred and eighty-four' in place of "eighteen hundred and seventy-four," so that said section, as amended, shall road as follows :

The city of Rockland and the town of Thomas- Property of 'SECT. 5. ton are hereby authorized to exempt from taxation, the real exempt from taxation. estate and personal property of said corporation for a period not exceeding ten years from the first day of April, eighteen hundred and eighty-four.'

Approved March 2, 1883.

#### Chapter 301.

An Act to incorporate the Maine Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Edward A. Noyes, Francis Fessenden, William Corporators. L. Putnam, Franklin R. Barrett, William H. Moulton, Lewis Pierce of Portland; Galen C. Moses of Bath; F. A. Wilsou of Bangor; John A. Waterman of Gorham; George C. Yeaton of North Berwick, their associates and successors. are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Maine corporate name. Trust Company, for the purpose of receiving, on deposit, Purposes. money and other personal property of every description, and of collecting and disbursing the income and principal of said property when due; of loaning or advancing money or credits on real and personal security; of acting as trustee under mortgages or otherwise, as receiver or agent for any person, firm, corporation, public or private; to issue, register and countersign certificates of stock, bonds or other evidences of indebtedness, and to receive and make payments on account of the same.

Снар. 300